

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 24 2000

CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH
COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL
HAROLD E. JOHNSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

JOHN H. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FREEDOM OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION THAT THE NEW JERSEY RULING ASSAULTS IS NOT MERELY A CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE, IT IS ALSO A COMPELLING PRACTICAL NECESSITY FOR PRESERVATION OF PLURALISTIC DEMOCRACY	8
A. Freedom of Expressive Association Is a First Amendment Mandate That Includes the Right of Private Organizations Dedicated to Expressive Purposes to Condition Their Membership Policies So as to Promote Those Purposes	8
B. Boy Scouts of America Enjoys Expressive Associational Rights Just as Much as the Parade Organizers in <i>Hurley</i>	10
C. Tocqueville and Other Political Theorists Have Explained How Freedom of Expressive Association Is a Guarantor of Pluralism and a Defense Against Tyranny ...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. FREEDOM OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION BARS COURTS FROM EDITING OR REINTERPRETING THE MISSIONS OR IDEOLOGIES OF SUCH ASSOCIATIONS	16
A. The Boy Scouts’ Right to Expressive Association Includes the Freedom to Define Their Teaching for Themselves	16
B. The New Jersey Court Implicitly Demands That the Scouts Adopt a Strident Tone in Order to Secure Judicial Protection for Scouting Principles	18
C. The New Jersey Court’s Reinterpretation of Scout Doctrine Verges on Theological Speculation, an Indulgence Prohibited to the Courts	19
D. To Deny the Scouts’ Right to Determine Their Own Policies and Principles Would Imperil All Other Expressive Associations ...	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1633 (1998)	1
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670 (1998)	3, 11-12, 16-17, 20
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 308 N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 516 (1998)	2-5, 10-12, 16, 18-19
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5-6, 8-9, 11-12, 17
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	1
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)	7, 10, 14-15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
William N. Eskridge, Jr., “A Jurisprudence of ‘Coming Out’: Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and Equality in American Public Law, 106 Yale L.J., 2411 (June, 1997)	8-9
Seymour Martin Lipset, Martin Trow, and James Coleman, <i>Union Democracy</i> 82-83 (Anchor Books, 1962) (quoting Alexis de Tocqueville: <i>Democracy in America</i> , (Alfred A. Knopf, Inc., 1945) at 376-86)	13
Seymour Martin Lipset, <i>Political Man</i> 67 (Doubleday & Co., Inc. 1960)	14
Robert A. Nisbet, <i>The Quest for Community</i> , at 256 (Oxford University Press, 1953)	15, 16
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 177 (J.P. Mayer and Max Lerner, eds., Harper & Row, 1966)	6, 13, 14, 17
